
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
Monday 26th November 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
de
[...]
ngs or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Committee Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 
Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 
Do Not use lifts. 
 
Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 
Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

26th November 2012 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Alan Mason (Mayor) 
Wanda King (Deputy Mayor) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Rebecca Blake 
Michael Braley 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
 

Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Phil Mould 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 15th October 2012. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6 - 2012/13) 
  

5. Announcements  To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

26th November 2012 
 
 

6. Questions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No questions have been submitted to date under Procedure 
Rule 9.2. 
  

7. Motions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No Motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule 11. 
 
  

8. Executive Committee  

(Pages 1 - 56)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 
 
16th October 2012 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Local Development Scheme; and 
• Localism Act – Community Right to Bid. 

 
(Reports and decisions attached) 
 
20th November 2012 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration may include: 
 

• Sickness Absence Policy and Disciplinary Policy 
Review; and 

• Access to Information Rules – Update. 
 
(Reports attached – Minutes to follow) 
 
(Minutes of the meeting on 16th October 2012 circulated 
in Minute Book 6 – 2012/13) 
  

9. Regulatory Committees  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 26th September 2012 
 
Planning Committee  - 31st October 2012 
 
Standards Committee  - 22nd October 2012 
 
There are no outstanding recommendations for the Council 
to consider. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6 – 2012/13) 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

26th November 2012 
 

10. Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 
- Scheme of Delegations - 
and Amendment to the 
Planning Code of 
Practice  

(Pages 57 - 62)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

To consider an update to the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegations to Officers in the light of recent changes to the 
Regulation of the Investigatory Powers Act.  This report also 
proposes an addition to the Planning Code of Practice to 
recognise shared service arrangements beyond the Redditch 
and Bromsgrove agreement. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

11. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

(Pages 63 - 72)  

Chief Executive 

To note the following decision taken in accordance with 
Paragraph 5 of Part 6 of the Constitution since the last 
ordinary meeting of the Council: 
 
Greater Birmingham And Solihull Business Rate Pool - 
Draft Governance Arrangements. 
 
(Executive Director, Finance and Resources) 
 
Agreement was sought on delegation for the approval of draft 
Governance Arrangements for the Greater Birmingham and 
Solihull LEP to the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer. 
The grounds for urgency was that the final version of these 
draft arrangements was only completed on Monday, 5th 
November and there was a Government deadline of Friday, 
9th November for sign off by participating Councils’ Chief 
Executives and S151 Officers. 
  
It was therefore RESOLVED that 

 
authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and 
Section 151 Officer to approve the Governance 
Arrangements for the Greater Birmingham and Solihull 
Business Rates Retention Scheme Pooling Arrangement 
on behalf of Redditch Borough Council. 
 

(Council Decision) 
(Governance Arrangements attached) 
  

12. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genu
[...]
ce Policy and Disciplinary Policy that have been developed and 
provisionally agreed by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) and 
Trade Union Representatives. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 
a) the revisions to the Sickness Absence Policy and 

Disciplinary Policy attached to the report at Appendix 1 and 
2, and detailed at 3.7 and 3.9 be approved and adopted; 

 
b) the additional procedural guidance proposed for inclusion 

in the Sickness Absence Policy as detailed in the report at 
3.8 be noted; and 

 
c) authority is delegated to the Head of Legal & Democratic 

Services to make the necessary changes to the scheme of 
delegations required to implement the proposed changes. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 Human Resources and Organisational Development is in the process 

of reviewing policies in order to establish a consistent approach across 
the service.  As part of this process it is proposed that revisions are 
made to both the Sickness Absence Policy and the Disciplinary Policy. 

 
3.2 This report includes details of the proposed procedural changes 

primarily focused on the Sickness Absence Policy.  However these 
proposals have also necessitated a concurrent review of the 
Disciplinary Policy.  

 
 
 

Page 27



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  20th November 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\8\AI00008810\SicknessAbsencePolicyDisciplinaryPolicyReviewRBCExecR
eportv20.doc29.10.12jw 

 

3.3  The proposed changes to the Sickness Absence Policy are aimed at 
supporting employees experiencing absence due to sickness, and 
Managers in the effective handling of both short-term and long-term 
absences.  The recognised Trade Unions have had the opportunity to 
comment on the proposals as part of the development process. 
 

3.4 The majority of employees will at some point during their employment 
with the Council be unable to attend work due to sickness.  This type of 
occasional absence may be consi
[...]
mation which is exempt under paragraph 3 does not have to 
be disclosed if it related to terms proposed or to be proposed by 
or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a contract; 

 
 (b) it contains confidential information; or 
 

(d) it contains the advice of a political adviser. 
 

The information set out above must be made available at the latest 
within 24 hours of the decision being made. 

 
23.2 Material relating to Key Decisions 
 
 All members of the Council will be entitled to inspect any document (except 

those available only in draft form) in the possession or under the control of the 
Executive Committee or its committees which relates to any key decision 
unless paragraph (a) or (b) above applies. 

 
 
23.3 Nature of rights 
 
 These rights of a Member are additional to any other right he/she may have. 
  

Page 56



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL 26th November 2012 
 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 
AND AMENDMENT TO THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE. 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor P Mould, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder Consulted No 
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 
Ward(s) Affected All 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Council is asked to note the changes to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Act (RIPA) affecting the Council and approve a delegation to the Head of Legal 
Services to authorise Officers to appear in Court proceedings on the Council’s 
behalf, including for the purposes of the new RIPA requirements and approve the 
resulting amendment to the Scheme of Delegations which forms part of the 
Constitution; and   
 

1.2      Approve an amendment to the Planning Code of Practice to reflect Shared 
Service arrangements beyond the Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove 
District Council agreement.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
1) the changes to how the Council conducts investigations under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) be noted; 
 
2) the Head of Legal Services be delegated authority to authorise 

Officers to appear on the Council’s behalf in Court proceedings, 
including as required as a result of the changes to RIPA procedures; 

 
3) the addition to the Council’s Planning Code of Practice as set out in 

Appendix 1 be approved; and 
 
4) the Head of Legal Services be authorised to make the necessary 

changes to the Scheme of Delegations and the Planning Code of 
Practice within the Council’s Constitution to reflect the decisions at 
2) and 3), above.  

 

Agenda Item 10Page 57



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL 26th November 2012 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 Sections 37 and 38 of The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 introduced a 

requirement for a Justice of the Peace to approve authorisations and notices 
under the RIPA for the use of particular covert surveillance techniques before 
they can be given effect. 
 

3.4      To obtain such approval, Officers of the Council will have to appear in the 
Magistrates Court and to do so such Officers will have to be appointed under 
Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 3.5    The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2012 restricts the use of directed 
surveillance under RIPA to serious offences (as defined) and for offences 
involving underage sale of alcohol and tobacco. 
 

3.6      The Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) gives a general power to local 
authorities to discharge functions through Officers (s101).  Local authorities are 
required by s100G (as amended) to maintain a list – the Scheme of Delegations 
– specifying those powers of the Council which for the time being are exercisable 
from time to time by Officers of the Council. 
 

3.7      The Planning Code of Practice currently reflects the shared service 
arrangements between Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove District 
Council but does not include Officers now employed by other local authorities 
providing services to RBC and BDC. For example, Economic Development 
Officers are now employed by Wyre Forest District Council and Officers within 
the Audit Service are employed by Worcester City Council. This will ensure 
consistent and fair processing of planning applications made to BDC and RBC 
by Officers employed by those other authorities 
  
 
Service / Operational Implications 
 
RIPA 

 
3.8 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 enabled public 

authorities to authorise the conduct of certain types of surveillance to investigate 
crimes, strictly in compliance with the legislation itself and Codes of Practice. 
 

3.9      The Policy was adopted on 24 November 2004 and delegated authority granted 
to the Head of Legal Services to carry out all necessary action to ensure that the 

Page 58



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL 26th November 2012 
 

Office of the Surveillance Commissioner, which oversees surveillance activity, is 
satisfied with the Council’s policy and procedures in respect of RIPA. 

 
3.10    The Council has not exercised these powers very often. In the last five years 

there have been four authorisations under RIPA: To date in 2012 one 
authorisation has been granted; there was one authorisation in 2011 and 2010, 
none in 2009 and one in 2008. 

 
3.11 However, a number of Local Authorities have over the years been criticised for 

disproportionate use of surveillance techniques and as a result two major 
changes to the regime came into force on 1 November 2012:  

 
 1. Amendments to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance 

    and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2012 mean that a local 
    authority can now only grant an authorisation under RIPA for the use of 
    directed surveillance: 
 

               i) to prevent or detect serious criminal offences i.e. offences that are 
       punishable by a maximum term of at least 6 months’  imprisonment; or 
 
    ii) offences related to the underage sale of alcohol and tobacco. 
 
    and  
 

         2.  The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 provides that local authority 
    authorisations and notices under RIPA for the use of particular covert   
    techniques can only be given effect once an Order approving the authorisation 
    or notice has been granted by a Justice of the Peace. 
 
The combined impact of these changes is likely to result in even fewer RIPA 
authorisations being sought by the authority. 
 

3.12    To obtain an Order under the Protection of Freedoms Act, an application will 
have to be made to the Magistrates Court and an officer of the authority will be 
required to participate in the proceedings before the Magistrates for the 
consideration of the Authorisation by the Court. It is envisaged by the 
Government Guidance that the case investigator will be able to fulfil this role. 

 
3.13     At present there is no delegation that enables officers to be appointed to appear 

on the Council’s behalf in proceedings before a Magistrates Court so to enable 
such an appointment to be made for RIPA purposes (and other Magistrates’ 
Court Matters) a delegation is sought to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services. 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL 26th November 2012 
 
Planning Code of Practice 

 
3.14    The current Planning Code of Practice does not include provisions regarding the 

processing of applications for planning consents made to the Council by 
Members or Officers and Officers currently working for either Bromsgrove District 
Council or Redditch Borough Council under shared service arrangements to 
provide that such applications should not be dealt with under delegated powers 
and should instead be decided by the Planning Committee. 
 

3.15   There are also shared-service arrangements in place whereby other local 
authorities provide services for or on behalf of the Council whose Officers are not 
currently affected by this provision in the Code of Practice. For example, shared 
Economic Development and Land Drainage Services are hosted by Wyre Forest 
District Council, the Audit Service is hosted by Worcester City Council and 
Property Services are provided by Worcestershire County Council. 
 

3.16   To ensure that the same safeguards apply to Members, and Officers who are 
employed in the shared service with Bromsgrove District Council or by any 
authority providing services to the Council under a shared service arrangement, 
the amendment to the Planning Code of Practice, as set out in Appendix 1, is 
proposed.    
 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.17 The recommendation will have minimal impact on internal/external customers.  

No Equality and Diversity implications have been identified. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 The main risks associated with the details included in the report are failure to 

implement good governance arrangements to ensure compliance with legislation 
and good practice, which may expose the Council to the risk of criticism by the 
Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (in respect of RIPA) or challenge by 
way of judicial review or appeal and which may result in awards of damages and 
costs against the Council and loss of reputation. 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 - Planning Code of Practice 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
The Council’s Constitution. 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Claire Felton Tel.: 01527 881249 
email: c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Page 60



PART 20 

May 2012 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
10. DEALING WITH APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS AND COUNCIL SERVICE AREAS 
 
10.1 The submission of planning applications and/or development plan 

proposals by serving Membe
[...]
ouncil 
10.10 Planning applications made by Council Service Areas must be 

processed in accordance with existing policy and treated in the same 
way as a private application except that all such applications shall be 
considered by the Planning Committee and not determined under 
delegated powers.  
 
Applications submitted by former Members and former employees 

10.11 There has been some considerable concern about former employees 
setting up their own consultancies and providing planning advice in the 
Bromsgrove District area and about the consideration of applications by 
or on behalf of former Members. Both circumstances occur from time to 
time and the guiding principles should be that:- 

 
(i) applications by former Members will be treated in the same way 

as any other application; 
 
(ii) applications by former employees whether they are acting for 

themselves or an agent for others will be treated in exactly the 
same way as any other application. 

 
Applications by Members of Political Associations 

10.12 Where a planning application is made by someone who is not a 
Member, but is known to be a member of the same Political 
Association as some of the members of the Planning Committee, those 
Members will need to give consideration as to whether they should 
declare an interest when the application is considered.  

 
10.13 In some cases, no declaration will be necessary, but in other cases the 

relationship between the parties may be close enough to warrant a 
declaration of interest. Councillors should have regard to the Council's 
Code of Conduct and should err on the side of safety. 

 
 

Page 62



Greater Birmingham and Solihull Pool 

��

Governance Arrangements for the Greater Birmingham 
and Solihull Business Rates Retention Scheme Pooling 

Arrangement 
 
Definition of Terms 
 
“Executive Body” – the decision making body made up of elected Leaders of the 
Pool Authorities also referred as the “GBS Pool Leaders”. 
 
“GBSLEP” - Greater Birm
[...]
repayments incurred by these authorities out of pooled 
resources. 

• Legal agreements for the Pool. 
 

Each individual  member of the Pool will, however, continue to operate its own 
collection fund for business rates.   

 

Page 66



Greater Birmingham and Solihull Pool 

��

7. Management of the Pool 
 
As Accountable Body, Birmingham City Council will manage the day-to-day 
running of the Pool.  This will require members of the Pool to freely share 
information regarding forecasts and collection levels of business rates 
income. 
 

8. Distribution of Risk and Reward 
 
The wider potential economic and distributional flexibilities and advantages 
have been detailed in section 3 above.  Whether or not the total quantum of 
business rates income is greater or less for authorities participating in the 
Pool is dependent upon: 

• The range of additional financial benefits generated across the Pool as 
a result of generating additional economic growth that otherwise would 
not have occurred without collaboration 

• The amount of Pool levy payments retained 
• The amount of safety net grant that would have been received 

 
Simplistically, if the Pool includes both top up and tariff authorities, and grows 
its business rates then the tariff authorities would pay a lower levy and hence 
there will be additional resources within the Pool.  Similarly, if any of the Pool 
Authorities falls below their individual safety net, but collectively the Pool does 
not fall as far, then less safety net grant would be paid to the Pool. 

 
8.1 Pool Retained Levy Payments 

Whilst the primary motivator of the Pool is to drive economic development it is 
recognised that the pooled resources might be directed towards economic 
development, core funding or a combination of both and that this will be 
determined by the GBS Pool Leaders.  
 
Where the net position of the Pool is that levy payments have been retained, 
the Executive Body will determine, as set out in 5.4, the most ap
[...]
ss to Information rules Exec 20.11.12
	05 Access to Information Rules

	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Scheme of Delegations - and Amendment to the Planning Code of Practice
	APPENDIX 1

	11 Urgent Business - Record of Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

26th November 2012 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Alan Mason (Mayor), Councillor Wanda King (Deputy Mayor) 
and Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Rebecca Blake, 
Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, David Bush, Michael Chalk, 
Simon Chalk, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Carole Gandy, Adam Griffin, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Roger Hill, 
Gay Hopkins, Phil Mould, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, Luke Stephens, 
Debbie Taylor, Derek Taylor and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Carradine, K Dicks, C Felton, S Hanley, B Houghton and J Cooper 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

71. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

72. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Juliet 
Brunner and Brenda Quinney. 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

74. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15th October 
2012 be conirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

26th November 2012 

 
75. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
a) Mayor 
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were as 
follows: 
 
i) White Ribbon Campaign 
 
The Mayor advised Members of the annual White Ribbon 
Campaign against Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence. The 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety was invited to say a few 
words about the campaign. 
 
The Portfolio Holder drew Members’ attention to the scale of 
domestic abuse and sexual violence in this country. It was 
suggested that, by publicly confronting this abuse, others could 
gain the courage to do likewise. The Portfolio Holder added that 
she had attended an event at Redditch United Football Club at 
which players, staff and supporters had pledged their support in 
the lead-up to the campaign and added their handprints and 
signatures to the Council’s campaign banner, entitled ‘These 
Hands are not for Hurting’. It was proposed that the Council 
meeting be adjourned to allow Members the opportunity to 
contribute to their own campaign banner. 
 
The Leader of the Council was also invited to speak and added 
his support to the campaign. Members were informed that a 
number of other authorities across Worcestershire were 
following Redditch’s lead in respect of the creation of campaign 
banners and a number of men were to take part in a walk on 
30th November to demonstrate their opposition to violence 
against women. The proposal to adjourn was seconded and it 
was consequently 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the meeting be adjourned in order that Members might offer 
their handprints and signatures in a personal and public 
commitment to the White Ribbon Campaign. 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 7.08pm and reconvened at 7.26pm) 
 
Other Members then took the opportunity to add their support to 
the campaign, among their number several who had first-hand 
experience of abuse of this nature. James Cooper and other 
members of the Community Safety Team were thanked for their 
efforts in supporting the promotion of the campaign. 
 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

26th November 2012 

 
Mayoral Functions 
 
The Mayor advised that, since the last meeting of the Council, 
he had attended a number of engagements, including Fireworks 
at Arrow Valley Park, Eid celebrations at St Stephen’s School, 
Terryspring Court’s 12th anniversary celebrations, the 
Remembrance Day Parade & Service, the presentation of 
swimming medals at Abbey Stadium and the Christmas Lights 
switch on in Redditch. 
 
ii) Forthcoming Engagements 
 
The mayor advised that forthcoming engagements included the 
Worcester Christmas Fayre, a function hosted by the Redditch 
Association for the Blind, the Sunset Club Christmas Party and 
the Mayor’s Charity Quiz. 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
The Leader’s Announcements were as follows: 
 
i) Hereford and Worcester Sports Awards 
 
The Leader advised that he had been present at the recent 
Hereford and Worcester Sports Awards and had been delighted 
in the success of Redditch Road and Pathways Cycling Club in 
winning the Junior Team Award. 
 
ii) Remembrance Day 
 
It was reported that the Remembrance Day Parade and Service 
had been very well attended and had taken place at both the 
War Memorial on Church Green and that on Plymouth Road. It 
was noted that the Editor of the Redditch Standard and a 
number of local schools were researching the histories of the 
fallen whose names were recorded on these Memorials. 
 
iii) Christmas Light Switch-on 
 
The Leader thanked both Lyndsey Hadley and Louise Jones 
from the Planning Team for their part in making the switching on 
of the Town Centre Christmas lights such a success. 
 
iv) Primrose Hospice 
 
Council was made aware of the excellent effort made by Lisa 
King, daughter of Councillor Wanda King and the late Councillor 
Robin King, in raising more than £1250 for the Primrose Hospice 
in memory of her late father. 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

26th November 2012 

 
v) Joint Services Review – Alexandra Hospital 
 
The Leader updated Members on the latest developments on 
the Joint Service Review (JSR). The Leaders and the Chief 
Executive of Redditch Borough and Bromsgrove District 
Councils had met the JSR team following the previous meeting 
of the Council in October. 
 
The JSR team had stated in October that, although it had not 
finalised a shortlist, it was focussing on options for services at all 
three sites being reviewed.  Members were informed that the 
Alexandra Hospital was the site most likely to be affected and 
the main services being considered were the Accident and 
Emergency (A & E) Department led by specialist A & E 
consultants, paediatric inpatient services and consultant-led 
obstetrics. The majority of urgent and emergency care would still 
be provided at the Alex. 
 
The Leader made clear the resolve that he and other local 
Council Leaders had to continue to fight to protect services at 
the Alex. A very encouraging and positive meeting had been 
held with the Health Minister, Dan Poulter, at which this 
message had been pressed home. Indeed, Mr Poulter was due 
to visit the Alex site in January. Members were informed, 
however, that any formal consultation on proposals for the 
provision of Healthcare in Worcestershire would probably not 
commence until March 2013 at the earliest. 
 
The Leader advised the Council that he had asked for a further 
briefing on or before 18th December 2012 to ensure that he and 
others might proactively represent the interests of local people in 
this regard. 

 
76. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  

 
No questions had been received. 
 

77. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No motions had been received. 
 

78. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 16th October  and 20th November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 16th October 2012 be received and all 
recommendations’ adopted; and 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

26th November 2012 

 
 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 20th November 2012 be received and all 
recommendations adopted, subject to: 

 
in respect of minute 96 (Sickness Absence Policy and 
Disciplinary Policy – Review) it being noted that the A5 
laminated guide to the Council’s Sickness Absence 
Policy be made available to those Councillors who 
wished to receive one. 

 
79. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
Members received the minutes of the most recent meetings of the 
Council’s Regulatory Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 26th September 2012 be received and 
adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 

held on 31st October 2012 be received and adopted; and 
 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

held on 22nd October 2012 be received and adopted. 
 

80. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - SCHEME 
OF DELEGATIONS - AND AMENDMENT TO THE PLANNING 
CODE OF PRACTICE  
 
The Council received a report which updated it on changes 
considered beneficial to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
following on from amendments made to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and, secondly, an amendment to the 
Planning Code of Practice to reflect the Shared Service 
arrangement beyond  the Redditch Borough Council and 
Bromsgrove District Council agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the changes to how the Council conducts investigations 

under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) be noted; 

 
2) the Head of Legal Services be delegated authority to 

authorise Officers to appear on the Council’s behalf in 
Court proceedings, including as required as a result of 
the changes to RIPA procedures; 

 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

26th November 2012 

 
3) the addition to the Council’s Planning Code of Practice 

as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved; and 
 
4) the Head of Legal Services be authorised to make the 

necessary changes to the Scheme of Delegations and 
the Planning Code of Practice within the Council’s 
Constitution to reflect the decisions at 2) and 3), above.  

 
81. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
The Council considered an Urgent Business decision which had 
been approved in accordance with the Council’s urgency 
procedures, namely: 
 
Greater Birmingham and Solihull Business Rate Pool – Draft 
Governance Arrangements 
 
The decision was in respect of delegation to the Chief Executive 
and Section 151 Officer of the approval of the draft Governance 
Arrangements for the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Business 
Rate Pool. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Leader undertook to 
have Officers provide a written answer detailing how the charge 
(£65,000) to the Accountable Body, Birmingham City Council, was 
apportioned between the members of the Pool. In addition, 
following a discussion about the responsibility on individual 
Members to attend meetings of the Local Enterprise Partnership 
and the Business Rates Pool Executive Body, the Chief Executive 
made himself available to speak to any Member following the 
meeting on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the decision be noted. 
 

82. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 8.10 pm 


